

No. 456427-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MARK A. VELASCO and DANIKA E. VELASCO,
and the marital community composed therein,

Appellants

v.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., WELLS FARGO BANK,
HSBC Bank USA, National Association as Trustee for WFMBS 2007-011, WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, MERSCORP, INC., a Delaware Corporation,
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,

Respondents.

Appeal from Superior Court for Lewis County
The Honorable Judge John Lawler

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jill J. Smith, WSBA #41162
Natural Resource Law Group, PLLC
2217 NW Market St., Suite 27
Seattle, WA 98107-4062
(206) 227-9800
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	7
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	14
B. <u>Respondents Violated the Consumer Protection Act and The Deeds of Trust Act</u>	15
1. <u>Unfair and Deceptive Acts</u>	16
a. <i>Naming MERS as a Beneficiary on the Deed of Trust is Unfair and Deceptive and a Violation of the DOTA</i>	18
b. <i>The Actions of NWTS Were Unfair and Deceptive and a Violation of the DOTA</i>	19
c. <i>The Actions of Wells Fargo and HSBC Were Unfair and Deceptive and a Violation of the DOTA</i>	21
2. <u>Public Interest Impact</u>	23
3. <u>Damages</u>	26
C. <u>Recent Federal Law Supports Appellants' Position That Borrowers Have Standing to Challenge the Transfer of the Note</u>	26
D. <u>Respondents Are Liable for Negligence</u>	29
1. <u><i>The Independent Duty Rule Does Not Bar Plaintiff's Claim</i></u>	29
2. <u><i>Defendants Breached A Statutory Duty Under the CPA to Act in a Fair and Transparent Manner</i></u>	30
E. <u>Suit To Quiet Title Was Dismissed in Error</u>	32
VI. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. Of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 567, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).	15, 16
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).	29
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 93, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).	16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 176 Wn. App., 308 P.3d 636 (2013).	16, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Bellistri v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 284 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. App., 2009).	19
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 590, 121 P.2d 82 (2005).	14
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo</i> , 728 F.3d 828 (9 th Cir. 2013).	31
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wash2d 383, 389, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).	18
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Services of Nebraska</i> , 708 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2013).	26, 27
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Foundation, Inc.</i> , 241 P.3d 1256, 170 Wn.2d 380 (2010).	29, 30
<i>George v. Surkamp</i> , 336 Mo. 1, 76 S.W.2d 368, 371 (1934).	19
<i>Glaski v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 1079 (2013).	27, 28, 29
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986).	15, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hannum v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 144 Wash.App. 354, 181 P.3d 915 (2008).	14
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).	17, 20, 21
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau</i> , 131 Wash.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).	17
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wash. 331, 544 P.2d 88 (1976).	24
<i>McRae v. Bolstad</i> , 101 Wash. 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1984).	24
<i>Miller v. Treat</i> , 57 Wn.2d 524, 358 P.2d 143 (1960).	30

<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).	17,26
<i>Price v. Northern Bond & Mortg. Co.</i> , 161 Wash. 690, 297 P. 786 (Wash. 1931).	22
<i>Queen City Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Mannhalt</i> , 111 Wash.2d 503, 760 P.2d 350 (1988) (Dore. J. dissenting)	18
<i>Reinagel v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> 722 F.3d 700 (5 th Cir. 2013).	26, 28
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).	16
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).	16
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wash.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).	17
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn 2d 903, 915-16, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).	16, 18
<i>U.S. Bank v. Harpster</i> (51-2007-CA-6684ES, Pasco County, FL) (March 25, 2010).	12
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Ibanez</i> , 458 Mass. 637, 941 N.E. 2d 40 (2011).	27
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).	15, 32
<i>Watson v. Emard</i> , 267 P.3d 1048, 165 Wn.App. 691 (2011).	14
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Erobobo</i> (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 2013) 39 Misc.3d 1220(A), 2013 WL 1831799	26, 29
<i>Woods v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 733 F.3d 349 (1 st Cir. 2013).	27
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 1687 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).	30
STATUTES	
RCW 7.28.010	32
Washington Consumer Protection Act, RCW §19.86 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 31

RCW 19.86.020	16
RCW 19.86.093	15
RCW 19.86.920	16
Washington Deed of Trust Act, RCW §61.24 <i>et seq.</i>	
RCW 61.24.010(4)	18
RCW 61.24.020	20, 21, 22
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a), (8)(1)	19
RULES	
CR 56(c)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Levitin & Twomey, <i>Mortgage Servicing</i> , 28 Yale J. on Reg. at p. 14, fn. 35.	26, 29
George E. Osborne, Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman, <i>Real Estate Finance Law</i> § 7.21 (1979).	18
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Foreclosure, Subprime Mortgage Lending, and the Mortgage Electronic Registration System</i> , 78 U. Cin. L.Rev. 1359, 1362 (2010).	25
Prosser & Keaton on Torts, § 31 at 211-212 (5 th Ed. 1984).	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 282.	30
